

Listed on:  
Item No :  
Court No:

SECTION XII A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 7462 OF 2011**

VUPPALA KISHAN AND ANR.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

NAGARJUNA RESIDENTIAL HIGH SCL.  
AND ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2017, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

**“Due to non-compliance of the directions issued by this court on 30<sup>th</sup> September, 2015, notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 1 & 2 on 09.09.2016 and respondent no.2- Smt. G. Claramma, Head Mistress and Correspondent, Nagarjuna Residential High School, Vijyapuri South, Nagarjuna Sagar 522430, was directed to remain present in Court. In spite of this Court's orders respondent no.2 remained absent. Consequently, this court directed to issue bailable warrants against the said respondent in the sum of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) with one surety of the like amount.**

**Today learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No.2 stated that his client has not contacted him at all in spite of the information sent by him.**

**The amount of bail bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) is forfeited.**

**Let notice returnable in two weeks be issued to respondent no.2- Smt. G. Claramma, Head Mistress and Correspondent, Nagarjuna Residential High School, Vijyapuri South, Nagarjuna Sagar 522430 to show why the proceedings for contempt be not initiated and she should be dealt in accordance with law for violating the order passed by this Court.**

**List on 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2017.**

**Respondent no.2 is directed to appear in person in this Court on the next date of hearing.**

**Office is directed to intimate Smt. G. Claramma, Head Mistress and Correspondent, Nagarjuna Residential High School, Vijyapuri South, Nagarjuna Sagar 522430 and also the court concerned where the bail was furnished to make recovery of the amount.”**

Subsequently, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2017, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

**“As prayed for, let the amount be paid within a period of two months.**

**In case compliance is made, the contemnor need not be present in the Court. In case of failure of compliance, she should be present in Court on the next date of hearing.**

**List on 28.04.2017.”**

Again, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2017, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

**“Let the respondent - Head Mistress and Correspondent be remain personally present with the amount due on the next date of hearing otherwise strict action will be taken against her.**

**List on 5th May, 2017<sup>ac746211p.</sup>”**

It is submitted that in view of Hon'ble Court's Order a certified copy of record of proceeding dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2017 was issued by speed post to Respondent No. 2, High Court and Sr. Civil Judge, Gurazala and as per tracking report the certified copy of Record of Proceeding dated 28<sup>th</sup> April, 2017 has been delivered to Respondent No. 2, High Court and Sr. Civil Judge, Gurazala.

It further submitted that Mr. Abhijit sengupta, Advocate has on 2<sup>nd</sup> May, 2017 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2(Smt. G. Claramma) without no objection certificate from erstwhile M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co. Advocates.

Service is complete.

The office Report for direction in the matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders.

Dated this, the 4<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Advocate  
219, C. K. Daphtery Block , SCI
2. M/s. Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocate  
18, Central Lane, Bengali Market,  
New Delhi
3. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate  
63 Lawyer's Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR